11118. RESOLUTION 16-24 – INFORMATION SHARING AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE DELAWARE RIVER AND BAY AUTHORITY AND THE NEW JERSEY STATE POLICE

WHEREAS, The Delaware River and Bay Authority (the "Authority") is a bi-state Authority of the State of Delaware and the State of New Jersey created by Compact for the purpose of owning, operating and controlling both Crossing and Non-Crossing facilities; and

WHEREAS, sharing of information between law-enforcement agencies is critical to the maintenance of public safety.

WHEREAS, the Authority and the New Jersey State Police desire to cooperate and share information.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the Executive Director is hereby authorized to finalize the terms and conditions of an information sharing agreement with the New Jersey State Police and upon review and advice of counsel, to have such Agreement executed by the Chairperson, Vice-Chairperson and Executive Director.

A motion to approve Resolution 16-24 was made by Commissioner Downes, seconded by Commissioner Dorn, and approved by a roll call vote of 9-0.

Resolution 16-24 Executive Summary Sheet

- **Resolution:** Authorizing the Authority to enter into an information sharing agreement with the New Jersey State Police
- Committee: Projects Committee
- Committee Date: June 21, 2016
- Board Date: June 21, 2016
- Purpose of ResolutionThe Authority wishes to enter into an information sharing
Agreement with the NJSP

Background for Resolution:

The Authority's police department works cooperatively with various law-enforcement agencies at federal, state and local levels. As part of these ongoing cooperative efforts to protect public safety, it is necessary to share information. The Authority wishes to enter into an information sharing Agreement with the New Jersey State Police with respect to information that is contained in various databases. It is necessary to have an Agreement about how this information will be shared and utilized.